

No. 20-2206

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OHIO

LOUIS TULLY, as father and natural
guardian for minor L.T. and in his
own right,

Petitioner,

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES, an Ohio corporation,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals for the State of Ohio

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Counsel for the Respondent
Team H

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	3
Questions Presented for Review	4
Statement of the Case	4
Summary of the Argument	6
Standard of Appellate Review.....	7
Argument	
I. There is no genuine issue of material fact to be determined because L.T. was not a foreseeable consumer of the Zuul product and L.T. did not use the Zuul product in its intended manner.	7
A. Zuul cannot be held liable under OPLA for L.T.’s injuries because L.T. was not a reasonably foreseeable consumer of the product.	8
B. Even if L.T. was considered a consumer under OPLA, Zuul cannot be held liable because L.T. did not use the product in its intended manner.	12
II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in refusing the jury instruction as the heeding presumption does not apply in Ohio.....	14
A. The jury instruction was properly based on law that was applicable to the present case, as to not mislead the jury.	15
B. The present case is not the proper instrument through which Ohio should decide the applicability of the heeding presumption.....	16
C. This Court should follow the Restatement (Third) of Torts in not applying the heeding presumption.	19
III. Assuming arguendo that the lower court did abuse its discretion in failing to include the jury instruction, there was no prejudice as a result.	20
Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Coffman v. Keene Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 710.....	18
<i>Dole Food Co. v. N. Carolina Foam Indus., Inc.</i> , 935 P.2d 876 (Ct. App. 1996).....	15
<i>Duke v. Gulf & Western Mfg. Co.</i> , 660 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....	18, 19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Gardetto v. Mason</i> , 100 F. 3d 803 (10th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Greubel v. Knappco Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>McAlpine v. Rhone-Poulenc Ag Co.</i> , 16 P.3d 1054 (Mont. 2000).....	21
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir 1999)	21
<i>Patch v. Hillerich & Bradsby Co.</i> , 257 P.3d 383, (Mont. 2011).....	16
<i>Peterson v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 239 P.3d 904 (Mont. 2010).....	15
<i>Rohrbaugh v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>Seley v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 423 N.E.2d 831 (1981)	15
<i>Sherouse v. Ratchner</i> , 573 F.3d 1055 (10th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>Todd v. Societe Bic, S.A.</i> , 21 F.3d 1402 (7th Cir. 1994)	10, 11

Statutory Provisions

Ohio Rev. Code § 552.368	7,8,11
--------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Torts, <i>Products Liability</i> §2	20
